

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CONTEMPT PETITION NO.666 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.12145 OF 2024

Anand Rathi Global Finance Limited ...Petitioner
Versus
Janakalyan Sahakari Bank Limited ...Respondent

Mr. Desouza a/w Mr. Nikhil Rajani i/b. M/s. V. Deshpande & Co.,
for the Petitioner.
Ms. Kavita N. Solunke, Addl. G.P. a/w Mr. S.L. Babar, AGP, for the
Respondent-State.
Mr. Atul Damle a/w Mr. Onkar Warange, for the Respondent.

CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.

DATED: 14TH OCTOBER 2025.

PC:-

1. Since the specific allegation in this Contempt Petition is to the effect that despite being aware of the ad-interim order dated 28th August 2024 passed by this Court in Writ Petition No.12145 of 2024, the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 went ahead to take over physical possession of the attached property and in view of the fact that there is no specific averment in the reply filed by the said Respondents to the effect that possession was taken over, being completely oblivious of the order passed by this Court, we direct the said Respondent Nos.1 and 2 to file a supplementary affidavit

clarifying their stand in the matter by making positive statements in the light of the observations made hereinabove.

2. The affidavit be filed on or before 11th November 2025, by serving advanced copy upon the Petitioner's Counsel, who would be at liberty to file rejoinder, if so advised.

3. List the matter along with connected Writ Petition on 17th November 2025.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)